Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 473 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H3/1/13	
2	89th General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2013		HOUSE BILL 1475
4			
5	By: Representative Hawthorn	e	
6	By: Senator Teague		
7			
8		For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF A DISABLED		
10	VETERAN SPECIAL MOTORCYCLE LICENSE PLATE; AND FOR		
11	OTHER PURPOSES.		
12			
13			
14		Subtitle	
15	TO AU	THORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF A DISABLE	ED
16	VETER	RAN SPECIAL MOTORCYCLE LICENSE PLA	ATE.
17			
18			
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE G	ENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	RKANSAS:
20			
21		nsas Code Title 27, Chapter 24, S	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
22	amended to add an addi	tional section to read as follows	:
23	<u>27-24-212. Disa</u>	bled veteran motorcycle license p	<u>lates.</u>
24	(a) As used in	this section:	
25		led veteran" means a person who m	
26	disabled veteran, disa	<u> bled veteran — nonservice injury,</u>	or disabled veteran —
27	World War I, under § 2	7-24-203; and	
28	<u>(2) "Speci</u>	al motorcycle license plate" mean	s a special license
29	plate issued under thi	s section for a motorcycle as def	ined under § 27-20-
30	<u>101.</u>		
31	(b) The Departm	ment of Finance and Administration	shall issue a special
32	motorcycle license plate under this section to an applicant who establishes		
33	upon initial applicati	on that he or she is a disabled v	reteran.
34	(c) The departm	ent shall design the special lice	ense plate issued under
35	this section consisten	ut with § 27-24-209.	
36	<u>(d)(l) The spec</u>	ial license plate created and iss	ued under this section

As Engrossed: H3/1/13 HB1475

1	is free of charge to an eligible applicant.		
2	(2) To defray the cost of the issuance and renewal of a special		
3	license plate under this section, the department may charge an annual fee for		
4	renewal not to exceed one dollar (\$1.00).		
5	(e) The registration of a special license plate under this section may		
6	continue from year to year if it is renewed each year within the time and		
7	manner required by law.		
8			
9	SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective on and after January		
10	<u>1, 2014.</u>		
11			
12			
13	/s/Hawthorne		
14			
15			
16	APPROVED: 03/21/2013		
17			
18			
19			
20 21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			

1